
Please read these instructions carefully before using this 
product, and save this manual for future use.
∫ Compatible models
• The Shutter Remote Control is compatible with Panasonic digital 

cameras with a [REMOTE] socket.

• The motion picture button on the Shutter Remote Control can be used 
for compatible digital cameras. Compatible models: DC-S1R, DC-S1, 
DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (as of January 2019)
¢1 Ver.1.2 or higher, ¢2 Ver.2.4 or higher
For the latest firmware information, check the following support website:
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(English only)
It may not be possible to use the motion picture button for Panasonic 
digital cameras equipped with a [REMOTE] socket sold in or before 
January 2019. For information about the models for which the motion 
picture button can be used, refer to the operating instructions, catalog, 
or website for your digital camera.

Please check and identify the supplied accessories.

1 Shutter button (with locking function)
2 Motion picture button
3 Terminal for the connection cable

1 Turn off the digital camera.
2 Connect the connection cable plug (A) to the Shutter Remote 

Control.
3 Insert the connection cable plug (B) straight into the 

[REMOTE] socket on the camera.
• You may not be able to operate the camera properly if the plug on the 

Shutter Remote Control is not inserted fully and firmly.
• Before use, attach the connection cable plug (A) to the extension cable 

if the connection cable is not long enough. Connect the extension cable 
to the Shutter Remote Control.
• Do not use any other connection cables except the supplied one.
• Do not use any other extension cables except the supplied one.
• Pulling the cable portion may result in damage to the cable. Hold the 

plug to remove.
• When using the extension cable, carefully arrange it so that your hands 

and feet will not get caught in it.

You can connect the Shutter Remote Control to use the digital camera as 
follows:
– Fully pressing the shutter button without camera shake
– Securing the shutter button during bulb recording and burst recording
– Starting/stopping video recording
• Please refer to the operating instructions of the digital cameras.

∫ Take a picture (C)
1 Press the shutter button halfway by pressing lightly.
2 Press the shutter button fully to take the picture. (Press it as 

far as it will go.)

∫ About [LOCK] on the Shutter Remote Control (D)
You can keep the shutter button pressed fully. This is effective when 
taking pictures with [B] (Bulb) or in burst mode.
• While pressing the shutter button fully, slide it to the [LOCK] (a) side.
• Slide it to the other side to cancel [LOCK].

∫ To record a motion picture
1 Press the motion picture button to start recording.
2 Press the motion picture button again to stop recording.

You can use the clip holder as a temporary holder for the Shutter Remote 
Control while taking a break from recording.
• Place the tripod on the ground first, and then attach or remove the 

Shutter Remote Control.

∫ Attaching (E)
1 Attach the clip holder to a tripod leg, etc.
• It can be attached to any part on a tripod leg with a thickness between 

approx. 15.5 mm and 34.5 mm (0.6q and 1.4q).
• Ensure that the clip holder is firmly fixed in place.
2 Insert the Shutter Remote Control in the direction of the arrow 

and then attach to the clip holder.
• Slowly Insert the Shutter Remote Control in the direction of the arrow 

until it clicks.

∫ Removing (F)
While holding the clip holder in place, pull out the Shutter 
Remote Control in the direction of the arrow.
• Do not hold the Shutter Remote Control alone to pull it out forcibly.
• When operating the Shutter Remote Control, remove it from the clip 

holder.

• Take care so that the connection cable and the extension cable do not 
get tangled up when using this product.
• Do not carry the digital camera with the Shutter Remote Control 

attached. 
Unplug the connection cable from the digital camera when carrying it.
• Do not leave the Shutter Remote Control in a car in direct sunlight or in 

humid places such as a bathroom.
• Do not attach the clip holder to where it blocks the operation of the 

Shutter Remote Control and the digital camera.
• The clip holder may damage the surface of the object where it is 

attached. In addition, be careful not to catch your finger when attaching.
• Do not expose the Shutter Remote Control to strong shocks when it is 

attached to the clip holder. This may cause the Shutter Remote Control 
to come off, thereby resulting in incorrect operation.
• When this product will not be used for a long period of time, remove the 

clip holder before storage.
• Be forewarned that Panasonic accepts no responsibility whatsoever for 

any accidents, damage or malfunction caused by dropping of this 
product or the digital camera during use of this product.

-If you see this symbol-

Panasonic Products Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty Coverage (For USA Only) 
If your product does not work properly because of a defect in materials or 
workmanship, Panasonic Corporation of North America (referred to as 
“the warrantor”) will, for the length of the period indicated on the chart 
below, which starts with the date of original purchase (“warranty period”), 
at its option either (a) repair your product with new or refurbished parts, 
(b) replace it with a new or a refurbished equivalent value product, or (c) 
refund your purchase price. The decision to repair, replace or refund will 
be made by the warrantor.

During the “Labor” warranty period there will be no charge for labor. 
During the “Parts” warranty period, there will be no charge for parts. This 
Limited Warranty excludes both parts and labor for non-rechargeable 
batteries, antennas, and cosmetic parts (cabinet). This warranty only 
applies to products purchased and serviced in the United States. This 
warranty is extended only to the original purchaser of a new product 
which was not sold “as is”.

Mail-In Service--Online Repair Request

Online Repair Request
To submit a new repair request and for quick repair status visit our Web 
Site at 
http://shop.panasonic.com/support.

When shipping the unit, carefully pack, include all supplied accessories 
listed in the Owner’s Manual, and send it prepaid, adequately insured and 
packed well in a carton box. When shipping Lithium Ion batteries please 
visit our Web Site at 
http://shop.panasonic.com/support as Panasonic is committed to 
providing the most up to date information. Include a letter detailing the 
complaint, a return address and provide a daytime phone number where 
you can be reached. A valid registered receipt is required under the 
Limited Warranty.

IF REPAIR IS NEEDED DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, 
THE PURCHASER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A 
SALES RECEIPT/PROOF OF PURCHASE INDICATING 
DATE OF PURCHASE, AMOUNT PAID AND PLACE OF 
PURCHASE. CUSTOMER WILL BE CHARGED FOR THE 
REPAIR OF ANY UNIT RECEIVED WITHOUT SUCH PROOF 
OF PURCHASE.

Limited Warranty Limits and Exclusions
This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or 
workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear or cosmetic 
damage. The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which 
occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not 
supplied by the warrantor, or failures which result from accidents, misuse, 
abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, 
set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer controls, improper 
maintenance, power line surge, lightning damage, modification, 
introduction of sand, humidity or liquids, commercial use such as hotel, 
office, restaurant, or other business or rental use of the product, or 
service by anyone other than a Factory Service Center or other 
Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS 
LISTED UNDER “LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE”.
THE WARRANTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE 
USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY 
BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY.
(As examples, this excludes damages for lost time, travel to and from the 
servicer, loss of or damage to media or images, data or other memory or 
recorded content. The items listed are not exclusive, but for illustration 
only.)

ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING 
THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED 
TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty 
lasts, so the exclusions may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other 
rights which vary from state to state. If a problem with this product 
develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer 
or Service Center. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then 
write to:

Consumer Affairs Department
Panasonic Corporation of North America
661 Independence Pkwy 
Chesapeake, VA 23320

PARTS AND SERVICE, WHICH ARE NOT COVERED BY 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.

As of March 2016

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2T3

PANASONIC PRODUCT – LIMITED WARRANTY

Panasonic Canada Inc. warrants this product to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship under normal use and for a period as stated 
below from the date of original purchase agrees to, at its option either (a) 
repair your product with new or refurbished parts, (b) replace it with a new 
or a refurbished equivalent value product, or (c) refund your purchase 
price. The decision to repair, replace or refund will be made by Panasonic 
Canada Inc.

This warranty is given only to the original purchaser, or the person for 
whom it was purchased as a gift, of a Panasonic brand product 
mentioned above sold by an authorized Panasonic dealer in Canada and 
purchased and used in Canada, which product was not sold “as is”, and 
which product was delivered to you in new condition in the original 
packaging.

IN ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE WARRANTY 
SERVICE HEREUNDER, A PURCHASE RECEIPT OR 
OTHER PROOF OF DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE, 
SHOWING AMOUNT PAID AND PLACE OF PURCHASE IS 
REQUIRED

LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or 
workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear or cosmetic 
damage. The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which 
occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not 
supplied by Panasonic Canada Inc., or failures which result from 
accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, 
alteration, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, misadjustment of 
consumer controls, improper maintenance, improper batteries, power line 
surge, lightning damage, modification, introduction of sand, humidity or 
liquids, commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant, or other 
business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other than a 
Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.
Dry cell batteries, printer ink cartridge and paper are also excluded from 
coverage under this warranty.
Rechargeable batteries are warranted for ninety (90) days from date of 
original purchase.

THIS EXPRESS, LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT WILL PANASONIC CANADA 
INC. BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR 
ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTY. 
(As examples, this warranty excludes damages for lost time, travel to and 
from the Authorized Servicer, loss of or damage to media or images, data 
or other memory or recorded content. This list of items is not exhaustive, 
but for illustration only.)
In certain instances, some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or the exclusion of 
implied warranties, so the above limitations and exclusions may not be 
applicable. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may 
have other rights which vary depending on your province or territory.

WARRANTY SERVICE
For product operation, repairs and information assistance, please 
visit our Support page:

www.panasonic.ca/english/support

Veuillez lire attentivement les présentes instructions avant 
d’utiliser ce produit, et conserver ce manuel pour utilisation 
ultérieure.
∫ Modèles compatibles
• Le déclencheur à distance est compatible avec les appareils photo 

numériques Panasonic ayant une prise [REMOTE].

• La touche d'enregistrement vidéo sur le déclencheur à distance peut être 
utilisée avec les appareils photo compatibles. Modèles compatibles : 
DC-S1R, DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (à compter de 
janvier 2019)
¢1 Ver.1.2 ou supérieure, ¢2 Ver.2.4 ou supérieure
Pour connaître les plus récentes informations du micrologiciel, visitez le 
site Web d'assistance suivant.
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(En anglais uniquement)
Il pourrait être impossible d'utiliser la touche d'enregistrement vidéo des 
appareils photo numériques Panasonic équipés de la prise [REMOTE] 
vendus en et avant janvier 2019. Pour des informations sur les modèles 
avec lesquels la touche d'enregistrement vidéo peut être utilisée, 
consultez le manuel d'utilisation, le catalogue ou visitez le site Web de 
votre appareil photo numérique.

Veuillez vérifier et identifier les accessoires fournis.

1 Déclencheur (avec fonction de verrouillage)
2 Touche vidéo
3 Prise pour le câble de connexion

1 Mettez l'appareil photo numérique hors marche.
2 Branchez la fiche du câble de connexion (A) au déclencheur à 

distance.
3 Branchez la fiche du câble de connexion (B) en la tenant 

droite dans la prise [REMOTE] de l'appareil photo.
• Vous pourriez ne pas être en mesure d'utiliser correctement l'appareil 

photo si la fiche du déclencheur à distance n'est pas correctement 
insérée.
• Avant l'utilisation, branchez la fiche du câble de connexion (A) à la 

rallonge si le câble de connexion n'est pas assez long. Branchez la 
rallonge au déclencheur à distance.
• N’utilisez pas d’autres câbles de connexion que celui fourni.
• N’utilisez pas d’autres rallonges que celle fournie.
• Si vous tirez sur le câble, vous risquez de l'endommager. Tenez la fiche 

pour la débrancher.
• Lors de l'utilisation de la rallonge, positionnez-la soigneusement pour 

éviter qu'elle s'emmèle avec vos mains et vos pieds.

Vous pouvez raccorder le déclencheur à distance pour utiliser l'appareil 
photo numérique ainsi :
– Pression à fond sur le déclencheur sans tremblement de l'appareil 

photo
– Sécurisation du déclencheur durant un enregistrement avec pose en 

un temps et un enregistrement en rafale
– Démarrage/arrêt de l'enregistrement vidéo
• Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation des appareils photo 

recommandés pour ce produit.

∫ Prise de vue (C)
1 Appuyez à mi-course sur le déclencheur en appuyant 

légèrement.
2 Appuyez à fond sur le déclencheur pour prendre la photo. 

(Appuyez aussi loin que possible.)

∫ À propos de [LOCK] sur le déclencheur à 
distance (D)

Vous pouvez garder le déclencheur appuyé à fond. Cela est efficace pour 
prendre des photos avec [B] (pose en un temps) ou en mode rafale.
• Tout en maintenant le déclencheur à fond, faites-le glisser vers le côté 

[LOCK] (a).
• Faites-le glisser de l'autre côté pour annuler [LOCK].

∫ Enregistrement d'une vidéo
1 Appuyez sur la touche d'enregistrement vidéo pour démarrer 

l'enregistrement.
2 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la touche d'enregistrement 

vidéo pour arrêter l'enregistrement.

Vous pouvez utiliser le porte-pince comme support temporaire du 
déclencheur à distance pour faire une pause durant l'enregistrement.
• Placez d'abord le trépied au sol, puis installez ou retirer le déclencheur 

à distance.

∫ Mise en place (E)
1 Fixez le porte-pince sur un pied du trépied, etc.
• Il peut être fixé sur n’importe quelle partie d’un pied de trépied d’une 

épaisseur comprise entre 15,5 mm et 34,5 mm (0,6 po et 1,4 po) 
environ.
• Assurez-vous que le porte-pince est correctement mis en place.
2 Insérez le déclencheur à distance dans le sens de la flèche,  

puis fixez-le au porte-pince.
• Faites glisser lentement le déclencheur à distance dans le sens de la 

flèche jusqu’à ce qu’il clique.

∫ Retrait (F)
Tout en maintenant le porte-pince en place, tirez sur le 
déclencheur à distance dans le sens de la flèche.
• Ne forcez pas le déclencheur à distance pour le retirer.
• Pour utiliser le déclencheur à distance, retirez-le du porte-pince.

• Veillez à ce que le câble de connexion et la rallonge ne s'emmêlent pas 
lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
• Ne transportez pas l'appareil photo numérique lorsque le déclencheur à 

distance est branché. 
Débranchez le câble de connexion de l'appareil photo numérique pour 
le transporter.
• Ne laissez pas le déclencheur à distance dans un véhicule sous les 

rayons directs du soleil ou dans un endroit humide comme une salle de 
bains.
• Ne fixez pas le porte-pince là où il pourrait gêner la manipulation du 

déclencheur à distance et de l'appareil photo numérique.
• Le porte-pince pourrait endommager la surface de l'objet auquel il est 

fixé. De plus, faites attention de ne pas vous coincer le doigt en le 
fixant.
• Ne soumettez pas le déclencheur à distance à des chocs importants 

lorsqu'il est dans le porte-pince. Cela pourrait désactiver le  
déclencheur à distance, entraînant ainsi un fonctionnement incorrect.
• Si ce produit ne doit plus être utilisé pendant un long moment, retirez le 

porte-pince avant de le ranger.
• Veuillez noter que Panasonic décline toute responsabilité pour tout 

accident, dommage ou dysfonctionnement résultant de la chute de ce 
produit ou de l'appareil photo numérique lors de l'utilisation de ce 
produit.

-Si vous voyez ce symbole-

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770, Ambler Drive, Mississauga (Ontario) L4W 2T3

PRODUIT PANASONIC – GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Panasonic Canada Inc. garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de 
matériaux et de main-d’œuvre dans un contexte d’utilisation normale 
pendant la période indiquée ci-après à compter de la date d’achat original 
et, dans l’éventualité d’une défectuosité, accepte, à sa discrétion, de (a) 
réparer le produit avec des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf, (b) 
remplacer le produit par un produit neuf ou remis à neuf d’une valeur 
équivalente ou (c) rembourser le prix d’achat. La décision de réparer, 
remplacer ou rembourser appartient à Panasonic Canada Inc.

La présente garantie n’est fournie qu’à l’acheteur original d’un des 
produits de marque Panasonic indiqués plus haut, ou à la personne 
l’ayant reçu en cadeau, vendu par un détaillant Panasonic agréé au 
Canada et utilisé au Canada. Le produit ne doit pas avoir été « vendu tel 
quel » et doit avoir été livré à l’état neuf dans son emballage d’origine.

POUR ÊTRE ADMISSIBLE AUX SERVICES AU TITRE DE 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE, LA PRÉSENTATION D’UN 
REÇU D’ACHAT OU DE TOUTE AUTRE PIÈCE 
JUSTIFICATIVE DE LA DATE D’ACHAT ORIGINAL, 
INDIQUANT LE MONTANT PAYÉ ET LE LIEU DE L’ACHAT, 
EST REQUISE.

RESTRICTIONS ET EXCLUSIONS

La présente garantie COUVRE SEULEMENT les défaillances 
attribuables à un défaut des matériaux ou à un vice de fabrication et NE 
COUVRE PAS l’usure normale ni les dommages esthétiques. La 
présente garantie NE COUVRE PAS NON PLUS les dommages subis 
pendant le transport, les défaillances causées par des produits non 
fournis par Panasonic Canada Inc., ni celles résultant d’un accident, d’un 
usage abusif ou impropre, de négligence, d’une manutention inadéquate, 
d’une mauvaise application, d’une altération, d’une installation ou de 
réglages impropres, d’un mauvais réglage des contrôles de l’utilisateur, 
d’un mauvais entretien, de piles inadéquates, d’une surtension 
temporaire, de la foudre, d’une modification, de la pénétration de sable, 
de liquides ou d’humidité, d’une utilisation commerciale (dans un hôtel, 
un bureau, un restaurant ou tout autre usage par affaires ou en location), 
d’une réparation effectuée par une entité autre qu’un centre de service 
Panasonic agréé ou encore d’une catastrophe naturelle.
Les piles sèches, les cartouches d’encre et le papier sont également 
exclus de la présente garantie.
Les piles rechargeables sont couvertes par une garantie de 
quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à compter de la date d’achat original.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET EXPRESSE REMPLACE TOUTE 
AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, INCLUANT LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES DU CARACTÈRE ADÉQUAT POUR LA 
COMMERCIALISATION ET UN USAGE PARTICULIER. PANASONIC 
CANADA INC. N’AURA D’OBLIGATION EN AUCUNE CIRCONSTANCE 
POUR TOUT DOMMAGE DIRECT, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF 
RÉSULTANT DE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT OU DÉCOULANT 
DE TOUTE DÉROGATION À UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU 
IMPLICITE. 
(À titre d’exemples, cette garantie exclut les dommages relatifs à une 
perte de temps, le transport jusqu’à et depuis un centre de service agréé, 
la perte ou la détérioration de supports ou d’images, de données ou de 
tout autre contenu en mémoire ou enregistré. Cette liste n’est pas 
exhaustive et n’est fournie qu’à des fins explicatives.)
Certaines juridictions ne reconnaissent pas les exclusions ou limitations 
de dommages indirects ou consécutifs, ou les exclusions de garanties 
implicites. Dans de tels cas, les limitations stipulées ci-dessus peuvent ne 
pas être applicables. La présente garantie vous confère des droits précis; 
vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits pouvant varier selon votre 
province ou territoire de résidence.

SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE
Pour tout renseignement sur les produits, réparation ou assistance 
technique, veuillez visiter notre page Soutien :

www.panasonic.ca/french/support

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme dieses 
Produkts aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie dieses 
Handbuch für spätere Bezugnahme griffbereit auf.
∫ Kompatible Modelle
• Die Auslöser Fernbedienung ist kompatibel mit 

Panasonic-Digitalkameras, die über eine [REMOTE]-Buchse verfügen.

• Die Video-Taste auf der Auslöser-Fernbedienung kann mit kompatiblen 
Digitalkameras verwendet werden. Kompatible Modelle: DC-S1R, 
DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (Stand: Januar 2019)
¢1 Ver. 1.2 oder höher, ¢2 Ver. 2.4 oder höher
Informationen zur neuesten Firmware finden Sie auf folgender 
Support-Website:
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(Nur Englisch)
Bei Panasonic-Digitalkameras mit [REMOTE]-Buchse, die bis 
einschließlich Januar 2019 verkauft wurden, kann die Video-Taste 
möglicherweise nicht verwendet werden. Informationen zu den 
Modellen, welche die Verwendung der Video-Taste ermöglichen, finden 
Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung, im Katalog oder auf der Website Ihrer 
Digitalkamera.

Bitte prüfen und identifizieren Sie das mitgelieferte Zubehör.

1 Auslösertaste (mit Sperrfunktion)
2 Videotaste
3 Anschluss für Verbindungskabel

1 Schalten Sie die Digital-Kamera aus.
2 Verbinden Sie den Stecker des Verbindungskabels (A) mit der 

Auslöser-Fernbedienung.
3 Führen Sie den Stecker des Verbindungskabels (B) direkt in 

die [REMOTE]-Buchse der Kamera ein.
•Wenn der Stecker nicht vollständig und fest in die 

Auslöser-Fernbedienung eingesteckt ist, kann die Kamera 
möglicherweise nicht korrekt bedient werden.

•Wenn das Verbindungskabel nicht lang genug ist, verbinden Sie vor der 
Verwendung den Stecker des Verbindungskabels (A) mit dem 
Verlängerungskabel. Verbinden Sie das Verlängerungskabel mit der 
Auslöser-Fernbedienung.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte Verbindungskabel.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte Verlängerungskabel.
•Wenn am Kabelbereich statt am Stecker gezogen wird, kommt es 

möglicherweise zu Beschädigungen des Kabels. Halten Sie das Kabel 
zum Entfernen am Stecker fest.
•Wenn Sie das Verlängerungskabel verwenden, verlegen Sie es sorgfältig, 

um nicht mit den Händen oder Füßen daran hängenzubleiben.

Sie können die Auslöser-Fernbedienung anschließen, um die 
Digitalkamera wie folgt zu steuern:
– Vollständiges Herunterdrücken der Auslösertaste, ohne die Kamera 

zu verwackeln
– Festhalten der Auslösertaste für Langzeitbelichtung (Bulb) und 

Serienbildaufnahme
– Starten/Stoppen von Videoaufnahmen
• Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitungen der Kameras, die für dieses 

Produkt empfohlen werden.

∫ Aufnehmen eines Bildes (C)
1 Drücken Sie die Auslösertaste mit leichtem Druck halb herunter.
2 Drücken Sie die Auslösertaste ganz herunter, um das Bild 

aufzunehmen. (Drücken Sie die Taste bis zum Anschlag.)

∫ Funktion [LOCK] (D) auf der 
Auslöser-Fernbedienung

Sie können die Auslösertaste vollständig heruntergedrückt halten. Dies 
wirkt sich bei Bildaufnahmen im [B]-Modus (Bulb, Langzeitbelichtung) 
und im Serienbildmodus aus.
• Schieben Sie die vollständig heruntergedrückte Auslösertaste auf die 

[LOCK]-Seite (a).
• Schieben Sie sie auf die entgegengesetzte Seite, um die 

[LOCK]-Funktion aufzuheben.

∫ Aufnehmen eines Videos
1 Drücken Sie die Video-Taste, um die Aufnahme zu starten.
2 Drücken Sie die Video-Taste erneut, um die Aufnahme zu 

beenden.

In Aufnahmepausen können Sie die Clip-Halterung zur vorübergehenden 
Aufbewahrung der Auslöser-Fernbedienung verwenden.
• Stellen Sie das Stativ auf den Boden, bevor Sie die 

Auslöser-Fernbedienung anbringen oder entfernen.

∫ Anbringen (E)
1 Befestigen Sie die Clip-Halterung an einem Stativbein o. ä.
• Die Befestigung ist an einem beliebigen Teil eines Stativbeins mit einer 

Dicke zwischen ca. 15,5 mm und 34,5 mm möglich.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Clip-Halterung fest sitzt.
2 Führen Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung in Pfeilrichtung ein 

und befestigen Sie sie an der Clip-Halterung.
• Schieben Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung langsam in Pfeilrichtung ein, 

bis ein Klicken zu hören ist.

∫ Entnehmen (F)
Halten Sie die Clip-Halterung fest, und ziehen Sie die 
Auslöser-Fernbedienung in Pfeilrichtung heraus.
• Ziehen Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung nicht mit einem kräftigen Ruck 

heraus, ohne die Halterung festzuhalten.
• Entnehmen Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung aus der Clip-Halterung, 

bevor Sie sie verwenden.

• Achten Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts darauf, dass sich das 
Verbindungskabel und das Verlängerungskabel nicht verheddern.
• Tragen Sie die Digitalkamera nicht mit angebrachter 

Auslöser-Fernbedienung. 
Nehmen Sie beim Tragen der Digitalkamera das Verbindungskabel von 
der Kamera ab.
• Lassen Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung nicht in einem Auto bei 

starkem Sonnenlicht oder an feuchten Orten wie in einem Badezimmer 
zurück.
• Bringen Sie die Clip-Halterung so an, dass sie nicht den Betrieb der 

Auslöser-Fernbedienung oder der Digitalkamera behindert.
• Die Clip-Halterung kann die Oberfläche des Objekts, an dem sie 

angebracht wird, beschädigen. Achten Sie außerdem darauf, dass Sie 
sich beim Anbringen nicht die Finger einklemmen.
• Setzen Sie die Auslöser-Fernbedienung keinen starken Stößen aus, 

während sie in der Clip-Halterung befestigt ist. Dies kann zum 
Herausfallen der Auslöser-Fernbedienung führen und Fehlbedienungen 
verursachen.
•Wenn das Produkt für längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie vor 

dem Verstauen die Clip-Halterung.
•Wir weisen darauf hin, dass Panasonic keinerlei Verantwortung für 

Unfälle, Schäden oder Funktionsstörungen übernimmt, die durch das 
Herunterfallen dieses Produkts oder der Digitalkamera während der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts verursacht werden.

-Bedeutung des nachstehend abgebildeten Symbols-

Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de usar este 
producto, y guarde este manual para usarlo en el futuro.
∫ Modelos compatibles
• El disparador remoto es compatible con las cámaras digitales 

Panasonic con conexión [REMOTE].

• El botón de vídeo del disparador remoto se puede usar con cámaras 
digitales compatibles. Modelos compatibles: DC-S1R, DC-S1, 
DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (a partir de enero de 2019)
¢1 Ver.1.2 o posterior, ¢2 Ver.2.4 o posterior
Para obtener la información más reciente sobre el firmware, consulte el 
siguiente sitio web de asistencia técnica.
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(Solo en inglés)
Puede que no sea posible utilizar el botón de vídeo con cámaras 
digitales Panasonic equipadas con una conexión [REMOTE] vendidas 
en enero de 2019 o antes de esa fecha. Para información sobre los 
modelos con los que se puede utilizar el botón de vídeo, consulte las 
instrucciones de funcionamiento, el catálogo o el sitio web de su 
cámara digital.

Compruebe e identifique los accesorios suministrados.

1 Botón del obturador (con función de bloqueo)
2 Botón de imagen en movimiento
3 Terminal para el cable de conexión

1 Apague la cámara digital.
2 Conecte el enchufe del cable de conexión (A) al disparador 

remoto.
3 Inserte el enchufe del cable de conexión (B) recto en la 

conexión [REMOTE] de la cámara.
• Es posible que no pueda utilizar la cámara correctamente si el enchufe 

del disparador remoto no está insertado completa y firmemente.
• Antes de su uso, conecte el enchufe del cable de conexión (A) al cable 

alargador si el cable de conexión no es lo suficientemente largo. 
Conecte el cable alargador al disparador remoto.
• No use un cable de conexión que no sea el suministrado.
• No use un cable alargador que no sea el suministrado.
• Tirar de la parte del cable podría provocar daños en el mismo. Sujete el 

conector para extraerlo.
• Cuando utilice el cable alargador, colóquelo con cuidado para que no 

enrededarse las manos y los pies con él.

Puede conectar el disparador remoto para usar la cámara digital del 
siguiente modo:
– Pulsando completamente el botón del obturador sin que la cámara se 

mueva
– Asegurando el botón del obturador durante la grabación de bombilla 

y la grabación de ráfaga
– Iniciando/finalizando la grabación de vídeo
• Consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento de las cámaras 

recomendadas con este producto.

∫ Tome una imagen (C)
1 Pulse hasta la mitad el botón del obturador presionándolo 

ligeramente.
2 Pulse el botón del obturador completamente para tomar la 

imagen. (Púlselo todo lo posible).

∫ Acerca de [LOCK] en el disparador remoto (D)
Puede mantener completamente presionado el botón del obturador. Esto 
resulta efectivo al tomar imágenes con [B] (Bombilla) o en el modo 
ráfaga.
•Mientras pulsa completamente el botón del obturador, deslícelo hacia el 

lado [LOCK] (a).
• Deslícelo hacia el otro lado para cancelar [LOCK].

∫ Para grabar un vídeo
1 Pulse el botón de vídeo para comenzar a grabar.
2 Pulse el botón de vídeo de nuevo para detener la grabación.

Puede utilizar el soporte de clip como soporte temporal para el 
disparador remoto mientras se toma un descanso de la grabación.
• Primero coloque el trípode en el suelo y luego monte o retire el 

disparador remoto.

∫ Acoplamiento (E)
1 Coloque el soporte de clip en una pata del trípode, etc.
• Se puede fijar a cualquier parte de un trípode con un grosor de entre 

15,5 mm y 34,5 mm (0,6q y 1,4q).
• Asegúrese de que el soporte de clip esté firmemente fijado en su lugar.
2 Inserte el disparador remoto en la dirección de la flecha y, a 

continuación, acóplelo al soporte de clip.
• Deslice lentamente el disparador remoto en la dirección de la flecha 

hasta que haga clic.

∫ Desmontaje (F)
Mientras sujeta el soporte de clip en su lugar, tire del 
disparador remoto en la dirección de la flecha.
• No sujete solo el disparador remoto para extraerlo por la fuerza.
• Cuando utilice el disparador remoto, quítelo del soporte de clip.

• Tenga cuidado de que el cable de conexión y el cable alargador no se 
enreden al utilizar este producto.
• No transporte la cámara digital con el disparador remoto montado. 

Desconecte el cable de conexión de la cámara digital cuando la 
transporte.
• No deje el disparador remoto en un coche a la luz directa del sol o en 

lugares húmedos como un baño.
• No fije el soporte de clip donde bloquee el funcionamiento del 

disparador remoto y de la cámara digital.
• El soporte de clip podría dañar la superficie del objeto en el lugar en el 

que se fija. Además, tenga cuidado de no pillarse el dedo al fijarlo.
• No exponga el disparador remoto a golpes fuertes cuando esté 

montado en el soporte de clip. Esto podría provocar que el disparador 
remoto se desprendiera, lo que resultaría en un funcionamiento 
incorrecto.
• Si este producto no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo, 

quite el soporte de clip antes de guardarlo.
• Tenga en cuenta que Panasonic no acepta responsabilidad alguna por 

cualquier accidente, daño o mal funcionamiento causado por la caída 
de este producto o de la cámara digital durante el uso de este producto.

-Si ve este símbolo-

A Supplied accessories

1. Shutter Remote Control 3. Extension cable
2. Connection cable 4. Clip holder

B Names and functions of components

C Connecting the Shutter Remote Control and the 
digital camera

D Using the Shutter Remote Control

E Using the clip holder

Cautions for use

Specifications
Dimensions (Approx.):
(W/H/D)

25.0 mm k 119.8 mm k 14.2 mm
(0.984q k 4.716q k 0.559q)
(excluding the cables)

Mass (Weight): Approx. 106 g (0.2344 lb)
(including the cables and the clip holder)

Length of the connection cable:
Length of the extension cable:

Approx. 0.8 m (2.6 feet)
Approx. 2 m (6.6 feet)

Recommended operating 
temperature: 0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F)
Permissible relative humidity: 10%RH to 90%RH

ENGLISH
Disposal of Old Equipment
Only for European Union and countries with recycling 
systems

This symbol on the products, packaging, and/or 
accompanying documents means that used electrical 
and electronic products must not be mixed with general 
household waste.
For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old 
products, please take them to applicable collection 
points in accordance with your national legislation.
By disposing of them correctly, you will help to save 
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative 
effects on human health and the environment.

For more information about collection and recycling, please contact 
your local authority.
Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in 
accordance with national legislation.

ONLY FOR U.S.A.

Product or Part Name Parts Labor

Digital Camera Peripherals 1 Year 1 Year

Digital Camera Accessories 90 Days 90 Days

Rechargeable Batteries 1 Year 1 Year

ONLY FOR CANADA

Digital Camera One (1) year, parts and 
labour

Digital Camera Peripherals One (1) year, parts and 
labour

Digital Camera 
Accessories

Ninety (90) days, parts and 
labour A Accessoires fournis

1. Déclencheur à distance 3. Rallonge
2. Câble de connexion 4. Porte-pince

B Noms et fonctions des composants

C Raccordement du déclencheur à distance à  
l'appareil photo numérique

D Utilisation du déclencheur à distance

E Utilisation du porte-pince

Précautions d’utilisation

Spécifications
Dimensions (environ) :
(L/H/P)

25,0 mm k 119,8 mm k 14,2 mm
(0,984 po k 4,716 po k 0,559 po)
(câbles non compris)

Masse : Environ 106 g (0,2344 lb)
(câbles et porte-pince compris)

Longueur du câble de 
connexion :
Longueur de la rallonge :

Environ 0,8 m (2,6 pi)
Environ 2 m (6,6 pi)

Température de 
fonctionnement recomm. : 0 °C à 40 °C (32 °F à 104 °F)
Humidité relative admissible : 10 % à 90 % 

FRANÇAIS
Élimination des équipements usagés
Applicable uniquement dans les pays membres de 
l’Union européenne et les pays disposant de systèmes 
de recyclage.

Apposé sur le produit lui-même, sur son emballage, ou 
figurant dans la documentation qui l’accompagne, ce 
pictogramme indique que les appareils électriques et 
électroniques usagés doivent être séparés des 
ordures ménagères.
Afin de permettre le traitement, la valorisation et le 
recyclage adéquats des appareils usagés, veuillez les 
porter à l’un des points de collecte prévus, 
conformément à la législation nationale en vigueur.
En les éliminant conformément à la réglementation en 

vigueur, vous contribuez à éviter le gaspillage de ressources 
précieuses ainsi qu’à protéger la santé humaine et l’environnement.
Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la collecte et le recyclage, 
veuillez vous renseigner auprès des collectivités locales.
Le non-respect de la réglementation relative à l’élimination des 
déchets est passible d’une peine d’amende.

Pour le Canada

Appareils photo numériques Un (1) an, pièces et 
main-d’œuvre

Périphériques pour appareils 
photo numériques

Un (1) an, pièces et 
main-d’œuvre

Accessoires d’appareils photo 
numériques

Quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, 
pièces et main-d’œuvre

A Mitgeliefertes Zubehör

1. Fernbedienungsauslöser 3. Verlängerungskabel
2. Verbindungskabel 4. Clip-Halterung

B Namen und Funktionen von Komponenten

C Verbinden der Auslöser-Fernbedienung mit der 
Digitalkamera

DEUTSCH

D Verwendung der Auslöser-Fernbedienung

E Verwendung der Clip-Halterung

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Verwendung

Spezifikationen
Abmessungen (Ca.):
(B/H/T)

25,0 mm k 119,8 mm k 14,2 mm
(ohne Kabel)

Masse : Ca. 106 g
(einschließlich Kabel und Clip-Halterung)

Länge des Verbindungskabels:
Länge des 
Verlängerungskabels:

Ca. 0,8 m

Ca. 2 m
Empfohlene 
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °C bis 40 °C 
Zulässige relative 
Luftfeuchtigkeit: 10%RH bis 90%RH

Entsorgung von Altgeräten
Nur für die Europäische Union und Länder mit 
Recyclingsystemen

Dieses Symbol, auf den Produkten, der Verpackung 
und/oder den Begleitdokumenten, bedeutet, dass 
gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Produkte 
nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmüll gegeben werden 
dürfen.
Bitte führen Sie alte Produkte zur Behandlung, 
Aufarbeitung bzw. zum Recycling gemäß den 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen den zuständigen 
Sammelpunkten zu.
Indem Sie diese Produkte ordnungsgemäß entsorgen, 

helfen Sie dabei, wertvolle Ressourcen zu schützen und eventuelle 
negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die 
Umwelt zu vermeiden.
Für mehr Informationen zu Sammlung und Recycling, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihren örtlichen Abfallentsorgungsdienstleister.
Gemäß Landesvorschriften können wegen nicht ordnungsgemäßer 
Entsorgung dieses Abfalls Strafgelder verhängt werden.

ESPAÑOL

A Accesorios suministrados

1. Obturador remoto 3. Cable alargador
2. Cable de conexión 4. Soporte de clip

B Nombres y funciones de componentes

C Conexión del disparador remoto y la cámara 
digital

D Uso del disparador remoto

E Uso del soporte de clip

Precauciones para el uso

Especificaciones
Dimensiones (Aprox.):
(An/Alt/P)

25,0 mm k 119,8 mm k 14,2 mm
(0,984q k 4,716q k 0,559q)
(excluyendo los cables)

Masa : Aprox. 106 g (0,2344 lb)
(incluidos los cables y el soporte de clip)

Longitud del cable de 
conexión:
Longitud del cable alargador:

Aprox. 0,8 m (2,6 pies)
Aprox. 2 m (6,6 pies)

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento recomendada: de 0 °C a 40 °C (de 32 °F a 104 °F)
Humedad relativa admisible: de 10%RH a 90%RH

Eliminación de Aparatos Viejos
Solamente para la Unión Europea y países con 
sistemas de reciclado.

Este símbolo en los productos, su embalaje o en los 
documentos que los acompañen significa que los 
productos eléctricos y electrónicos usadas no deben 
mezclarse con los residuos domésticos.
Para el adecuado tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje 
de los productos viejos llévelos a los puntos de 
recogida de acuerdo con su legislación nacional.
Si los elimina correctamente ayudará a preservar 
valiosos recursos y evitará potenciales efectos 
negativos sobre la salud de las personas y sobre el 

medio ambiente.
Para más información sobre la recogida u reciclaje, por favor 
contacte con su ayuntamiento.
Puede haber sanciones por una incorrecta eliminación de este 
residuo, de acuerdo con la legislación nacional.

Operating Instructions/
Manuel d’utilisation/
Bedienungsanleitung/
Instrucciones de funcionamiento/
Istruzioni d’uso/Инструкция по 
эксплуатации/Інструкція з 
експлуатації/사용설명서 /

/ 使用說明書 / 使用说明书
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Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare il 
presente prodotto, e conservare questo manuale per usi futuri.
∫ Modelli compatibili
• Il Comando di scatto a distanza è compatibile con le fotocamere digitali 

Panasonic con una presa [REMOTE].

• È possibile usare il pulsante di registrazione video sul Comando di 
scatto a distanza per le fotocamere digitali compatibili. Modelli 
compatibili: DC-S1R, DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 
(informazioni aggiornate a gennaio 2019)
¢1 Ver.1.2 o superiore, ¢2 Ver.2.4 o superiore
Per le informazioni più aggiornate sul firmware, consultare il seguente 
sito web di supporto.
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(solo in inglese)
Potrebbe non essere possibile usare il pulsante di registrazione remota 
per le fotocamere digitali Panasonic munite di presa [REMOTE] vendute a 
gennaio 2019 o precedentemente. Per informazioni sui modelli per i quali 
è possibile usare il pulsante di registrazione video, vedere le istruzioni per 
l'uso, il catalogo o il sito web relativi alla propria fotocamera digitale.

Verificare ed identificare gli accessori forniti.

1 Pulsante di scatto (con funzione di blocco)
2 Pulsante video
3 Terminale per il cavo di collegamento

1 Spegnere la fotocamera digitale.
2 Collegare il connettore del cavo di collegamento (A) al 

Comando di scatto a distanza.
3 Inserire il connettore del cavo di collegamento (B) in linea 

retta nella presa [REMOTE] sulla fotocamera.
• Potrebbe non essere possibile controllare correttamente la fotocamera 

se il connettore sul Comando di scatto a distanza non è inserito a fondo 
ed in modo fermo.
• Prima dell'uso, collegare il connettore del cavo di collegamento (A) al 

cavo prolunga se il cavo di collegamento non è abbastanza lungo. 
Collegare il cavo prolunga al Comando di scatto a distanza.
• Non utilizzare cavi di collegamento diversi da quello in dotazione.
• Non utilizzare cavi prolunga diversi da quello in dotazione.
• Tirare il cavo può portare a danni al cavo. Tenere il connettore per rimuovere.
• Quando si usa il cavo prolunga, posizionarlo con attenzione per evitare 

di rimanere impigliati con le mani ed i piedi.

È possibile collegare il Comando di scatto a distanza per usare la 
fotocamera digitale come segue:
– Premere a fondo il pulsante di scatto evitando oscillazioni della fotocamera
– Tenere premuto il pulsante di scatto durante la registrazione bulb e la 

registrazione a raffica
– Avviare/arrestare la registrazione video
• Vedere le istruzioni per l'uso delle fotocamere compatibili con questo prodotto.

∫ Scattare una foto (C)
1 Premere parzialmente il pulsante di scatto premendo leggermente.
2 Premere completamente il pulsante di scatto per scattare la 

foto. (Premerlo sino in fondo.)

∫ Informazioni su [LOCK] sul Comando di scatto a 
distanza (D)

È possibile tenere premuto a fondo il pulsante di scatto. Questo è utile 
quando si scattano foto con [B] (Bulb) o in modalità a raffica.
• Mentre si preme a fondo il pulsante di scatto, farlo scorrere verso il lato [LOCK] (a).
• Farlo scorrere verso l'altro lato per annullare [LOCK].
∫ Registrare un video
1 Premere il pulsante di registrazione video per iniziare la registrazione.
2 Premere nuovamente il pulsante di registrazione video per 

arrestare la registrazione.

È possibile usare il fermaglio come supporto temporaneo per il Comando 
di scatto a distanza mentre non è in corso la registrazione.
• Prima di tutto posizionare il treppiede a terra, quindi installare o 

rimuovere il Comando di scatto a distanza.

∫ Installazione (E)
1 Fissare il fermaglio ad una gamba del treppiede, ecc.
• Può essere fissato a qualsiasi parte su una gamba di treppiede con uno 

spessore tra 15,5 mm e 34,5 mm circa. 
• Accertarsi che il fermaglio sia fissato in modo fermo.
2 Inserire il Comando di scatto a distanza nella direzione della 

freccia e quindi fissare il fermaglio.
• Fare scorrere lentamente il Comando di scatto a distanza nella 

direzione della freccia sino a che si sente un clic.

∫ Rimozione (F)
Tenendo in posizione il fermaglio, tirare il Comando di 
scatto a distanza nella direzione della freccia.
• Non tenere solo il Comando di scatto a distanza per tirarlo con forza.
• Quando si utilizza il Comando di scatto a distanza, rimuoverlo dal fermaglio.

• Fare attenzione che il cavo di collegamento ed il cavo prolunga non si 
aggroviglino quando si usa il prodotto.
• Non trasportare la fotocamera digitale con attaccato il Comando di 

scatto a distanza. 
Staccare il cavo di collegamento dalla fotocamera digitale durante il 
trasporto.
• Non lasciare il Comando di scatto a distanza in un auto esposta alla 

luce solare diretta o in luoghi umidi come una stanza da bagno.
• Non fissare il fermaglio in un punto dove blocchi il funzionamento del 

Comando di scatto a distanza e della fotocamera digitale.
• Il fermaglio potrebbe danneggiare la superficie dell'oggetto dove viene 

fissato. Inoltre, fare attenzione che non rimangano schiacciate le dita 
durante l'installazione.
• Non esporre il Comando di scatto a distanza a forti urti quando è fissato 

al fermaglio. Questo potrebbe causare il distacco del Comando di scatto 
a distanza, portando ad un funzionamento non corretto.
• Quando questo prodotto non viene usato per lungo tempo, rimuovere il 

fermaglio prima di riporlo.
• Avvisiamo che Panasonic non accetta alcuna responsabilità per qualsiasi 

incidente, danno o malfunzionamento causato dalla caduta di questo 
prodotto o della fotocamera digitale durante l'utilizzo di questo prodotto.

-Se vedete questo simbolo-

Перед использованием этого изделия, пожалуйста, 
внимательно прочитайте данные инструкции и сохраните 
это руководство для дальнейшего использования.
∫ Совместимые модели
• Пульт дистанционного управления затвором совместим с цифровыми 

фотокамерами Panasonic, оснащенными гнездом [REMOTE].

• Кнопку видеосъемки на пульте дистанционного управления 
затвором можно использовать для совместимых цифровых 
фотокамер. Совместимые модели: DC-S1R, DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, 
DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (по состоянию на январь 2019 г.)
¢1 версии 1.2 или более поздней, ¢2 версии 2.4 или более поздней
Последнюю информацию о встроенном программном обеспечении 
можно найти на следующем веб-сайте поддержки:
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(Только на английском языке)
Использование кнопки видеосъемки для цифровых фотокамер 
Panasonic, оснащенных гнездом [REMOTE], которые были проданы 
в январе 2019 г. или раньше, может оказаться невозможным. 
Информацию о моделях, для которых можно использовать кнопку 
видеосъемки, см. в инструкции по эксплуатации, каталоге или на 
веб-сайте соответствующей цифровой фотокамеры.

Проверьте наличие всех принадлежностей, которые поставляются в комплекте.

1 Кнопка затвора (с функцией блокировки)
2 Кнопка видеосъемки
3 Разъем для подключения кабеля.

1 Выключите цифровую фотокамеру.
2 Подключите штекер соединительного кабеля (A) к пульту 

дистанционного управления затвором.
3 Вставьте штекер соединительного кабеля (B) прямо в 

гнездо [REMOTE] на фотокамере.
• Если штекер вставлен в пульт дистанционного управления 

затвором не до конца или неплотно, правильное управление 
фотокамерой может оказаться невозможным.
• Если соединительный кабель недостаточно длинный, до 

использования подсоедините штекер соединительного кабеля к 
удлинительному кабелю (A). Подключите удлинительный кабель к 
пульту дистанционного управления затвором.
• Пользуйтесь только соединительным кабелем, который 

поставляется в комплекте.
• Не используйте другие удлинительные кабели, кроме 

поставляемого в комплекте.
• Если держаться за кабель, вытягивая его, это может привести к его 

повреждению. При извлечении кабеля держитесь за штекер.
• При использовании удлинительного кабеля соблюдайте 

осторожность, чтобы не зацепиться за него руками или ногами.

При подключении пульта дистанционного управления затвором 
цифровую фотокамеру можно использовать следующим образом:
– Нажать кнопку затвора полностью без дрожания фотокамеры
– Зафиксировать кнопку затвора во время записи в режиме 

выдержки от руки и серийной съемки
– Начать/окончить видеосъемку
• Подробную информацию см. в инструкции по эксплуатации 

фотокамер, рекомендуемых для использования с этим изделием.
∫ Сделайте снимок (C)
1 Нажмите кнопку затвора наполовину, нажав ее слегка.
2 Чтобы сделать снимок, полностью нажмите кнопку 

затвора. (Нажмите ее до упора.)

∫ О положении [LOCK] на пульте 
дистанционного управления затвором (D)

Кнопку затвора можно зафиксировать в полностью нажатом 
положении. Это эффективно при выполнении снимков в режиме 
выдержки [B] (от руки) или режиме серийной съемки.
• Нажав кнопку затвора до упора, сдвиньте ее в сторону [LOCK] (a).
• Для отмены функции [LOCK] сдвиньте ее в обратную сторону.
∫ Как записать видео
1 Для начала записи нажмите кнопку видеосъемки.
2 Чтобы завершить запись, еще раз нажмите кнопку видеосъемки.

Зажимный держатель можно использовать в качестве временного держателя для 
пульта дистанционного управления затвором в перерывах во время съемки.
• Сначала поставьте штатив на землю, а затем прикрепите или 

снимите пульт дистанционного управления затвором.
∫ Прикрепление (E)
1 Прикрепите зажимный держатель к ножке штатива и т. п.
• Его можно прикрепить к любой части ножки штатива толщиной 

прибл. от 15,5 мм до 34,5 мм.
• Зажимный держатель должен быть прочно закреплен на месте.
2 Вставьте пульт дистанционного управления затвором в 

направлении, указанном стрелкой, а затем прикрепите 
зажимный держатель.

•Медленно сдвиньте пульт дистанционного управления затвором в 
направлении, указанном стрелкой, до щелчка.

∫ Снятие (F)
Удерживая зажимный держатель на месте, вытяните 
пульт дистанционного управления затвором в 
направлении, указанном стрелкой.
• Не держитесь только за пульт дистанционного управления 

затвором, вытягивая его с силой.
• Для использования пульта дистанционного управления затвором 

выньте его из зажимного держателя.

• При использовании этого изделия следите за тем, чтобы 
соединительный кабель и удлинительный не кабель не запутались.
• Не переносите цифровую фотокамеру с прикрепленным пультом 

дистанционного управления затвором. 
При переноске цифровой фотокамеры отсоедините от нее 
соединительный кабель.
• Не оставляйте пульт дистанционного управления затвором в 

автомобиле под прямыми солнечными лучами или в местах с 
высокой влажностью, например в ванной.
• Не прикрепляйте зажимный держатель в таком месте, где он будет мешать 

работе пульта дистанционного управления затвором и цифровой фотокамеры.
• Зажимный держатель может повредить поверхность предмета, к 

которому прикреплен. При прикреплении также следите за тем, 
чтобы не прищемить палец.
• Когда пульт дистанционного управления затвором вставлен в 

зажимный держатель, не подвергайте его воздействию сильных 
ударных нагрузок. Пульт дистанционного управления затвором 
может выпасть, что может привести к его неправильной работе.
• Если изделие не будет использоваться в течение длительного времени, 

прежде чем убрать его на хранение, снимите зажимный держатель.
• Примите к сведению, что компания Panasonic не несет 

ответственности за какие-либо несчастные случаи, повреждения 
или неисправности, вызванные падением этого изделия или 
цифровой фотокамеры во время использования этого изделия.

Информация для покупателя

Установленный производителем в порядке п. 2 ст. 5 Федерального 
Закона РФ “О защите прав потребителей” срок службы данного 
изделия равен 7 годам с даты производства при условии, что изделие 
используется в строгом соответствии с настоящей инструкцией по 
эксплуатации и применимыми техническими стандартами.
Импортёр
ООО «Панасоник Рус», РФ, 115191, г. Москва, ул. Большая Тульская, д. 11, 3 этаж. 
тел. 8-800-200-21-00

Перед використанням цього продукту уважно прочитайте ці 
інструкції і збережіть посібник для подальшого використання.
∫ Сумісні моделі
• Пульт дистанційного керування затвора сумісний із цифровими 

фотокамерами Panasonic із гніздом [REMOTE].
• Кнопку відео на пульті дистанційного керування затвора можна 

використовувати для сумісних цифрових фотокамер. Сумісні моделі: DC-S1R, 
DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, DC-GH5¢2 (станом на січень 2019 р.).
¢1 Версія 1.2 або новіша, ¢2 Версія 2.4 або новіша
Найновішу інформацію про мікропрограму можна переглянути на 
сайті підтримки
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(лише англійською мовою)
Можливо, не вдасться використати кнопку відео для цифрових 
фотокамер Panasonic, обладнаних гніздом [REMOTE], які продані в 
січні 2019 р. або до цієї дати. Докладніше про моделі, для яких 
можна використовувати кнопку відео, див. в інструкції з експлуатації, 
каталозі або на веб-сторінці для своєї цифрової фотокамери.

Перевірте й ідентифікуйте приладдя, що постачається в комплекті.

1 Кнопка затвора (з функцією блокування)
2 Кнопка відеозйомки
3 Гніздо для приєднання кабелю

1 Вимкніть цифрову фотокамеру.
2 Підключіть штепсель з’єднувального кабелю (A) до пульта 

дистанційного керування затвора.
3 Рівно тримаючи штепсель з’єднувального кабелю (B), 

вставте його в гніздо [REMOTE] на камері.
• Якщо штепсель на пульті дистанційного керування затвора не буде 

вставлений повністю та надійно, можливо, керувати камерою 
належним чином не вдасться.
• Якщо з’єднувальний кабель недостатньо довгий, перед використанням 

приєднайте його штепсель (A) до подовжувального кабелю. Підключіть 
подовжувальний кабель до пульта дистанційного керування затвора.
• Не використовуйте жодних інших з’єднувальних кабелів, крім того, 

що постачається в комплекті.
• Не використовуйте жодних інших подовжувальних кабелів, крім 

того, що постачається в комплекті.
• Якщо потягнути за кабель, можна пошкодити його. Відключаючи 

кабель, тримайте його за штекер.
• Використовуючи подовжувальний кабель, розмістіть його так, щоб 

не зачепитися за нього руками чи ногами.

Пульт дистанційного керування затвора можна підключити, щоб 
використовувати цифрову фотокамеру, як описано далі:
– повністю натискати кнопку затвора, уникаючи тремтіння камери;
– закріплювати кнопку затвора під час записування в режимі ручної 

витримки або серійної зйомки;
– починати або зупиняти запис відео.
• Ознайомтеся з інструкціями з експлуатації камер, які рекомендовані 

для цього виробу.

∫ Зйомка фотографії (C)
1 Злегка натисніть кнопку затвора наполовину.
2 Щоб зробити знімок, натисніть кнопку затвора повністю (до упору).

∫ Функція [LOCK] на пульті дистанційного 
керування затвора (D)

Ця функція дає змогу утримувати кнопку затвора повністю натиснутою. Вона 
корисна під час серійної зйомки або зйомки в режимі [B] (Ручна витримка).
• Утримуючи кнопку затвора повністю натиснутою, перемістіть її в 

положення [LOCK] (a).
• Щоб відключити функцію [LOCK], зсуньте кнопку у зворотному напрямку.
∫ Відеозйомка
1 Щоб почати запис, натисніть кнопку відео.
2 Щоб припинити запис, натисніть кнопку відео ще раз.

Затискач можна використовувати, щоб тимчасово тримати пульт 
дистанційного керування затвора під час перерви в зйомці.
• Спочатку поставте штатив на землю, а потім прикріпіть пульт 

дистанційного керування затвора або вийміть його.
∫ Прикріплення (E)
1 Прикріпіть затискач до ніжки штатива тощо.
• Його можна прикріпити до будь-якої частини ніжки штатива, де 

товщина становить 15,5 мм–34,5 мм.
• Переконайтеся, що затискач міцно зафіксований на місці.
2 Вставте пульт дистанційного керування затвора в 

напрямку стрілки, а потім прикріпіть до затискача.
• Повільно перемістіть пульт дистанційного керування затвора в 

напрямку стрілки, доки не пролунає клацання.
∫ Від’єднання (F)
Утримуючи затискач на місці, витягніть пульт 
дистанційного керування затвора в напрямку стрілки.
• Не тримайте сам пульт дистанційного керування затвора, щоб 

витягти його із зусиллям.
• Коли пульт дистанційного керування затвора використовується, 

виймайте його із затискача.

• Стежте, щоб з’єднувальний і подовжувальний кабелі не 
заплуталися під час використання цього виробу.
• Не переносьте цифрову фотокамеру з прикріпленим пультом 

дистанційного керування затвора. 
Від’єднуйте з’єднувальний кабель від цифрової фотокамери, коли 
переносите її.
• Не залишайте пульт дистанційного керування затвора в автомобілі під 

прямим сонячним промінням або у вологих місцях, як-от ванній кімнаті.
• Не приєднуйте затискач у місці, де він блокує роботу пульта 

дистанційного керування затвора та цифрової фотокамери.
• Затискач може пошкодити поверхню об’єкта, до якого він прикріплений. 

Крім того, будьте обережні, щоб не затиснути палець під час прикріплення.
• Не піддавайте пульт дистанційного керування затвора сильним ударам, коли 

він прикріплений до затискача. Це може спричинити відключення пульта 
дистанційного керування затвора, що призведе до неправильної роботи.
• Якщо цей виріб не використовуватиметься протягом тривалого 

часу, перед його зберіганням знімайте затискач.
• Майте на увазі, що компанія Panasonic не несе відповідальності за будь-які 

нещасні випадки, пошкодження або несправності, спричинені падінням 
цього виробу або цифрової фотокамери під час його використання.

Інформація для покупця

Встановлений виробником згідно Закону України “Про захист прав 
споживачів” термін служби виробу становить 7 років з дати виготовлення 
за умови, що виріб використовується в суворій відповідності до даної 
інструкції з експлуатції та застосовуваних технічних стандартів.
Імпортер:
ТОВ “ПАНАСОНІК УКРАЇНА ЛТД”
провулок Охтирський, будинок 7, місто Київ, 03022, Україна

이 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 지침을 주의 깊게 읽어보시고 이 설
명서를 나중에 사용할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오 .
∫ 호환 모델
•셔터 리모콘은 [REMOTE] 소켓이 있는 Panasonic 디지털 카메라와 호환
됩니다 .

•셔터 리모콘의 비디오 촬영 버튼은 호환되는 디지털 카메라에 사용할 수 
있습니다 . 호환 모델 : DC-S1R, DC-S1, DC-GH5S¢1, DC-G9¢1, 
DC-GH5¢2 (2019년 1월 기준 )
¢1 버전 1.2 이상 , ¢2 버전 2.4 이상
최신 펌웨어 정보는 다음 지원 웹사이트를 확인하십시오 :
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
(영어만 지원 )
비디오 촬영 버튼은 2019년 1월 이전에 판매된 [REMOTE] 소켓이 탑재
된 Panasonic 디지털 카메라에 사용하지 못할 수 있습니다 . 비디오 촬영 
버튼을 사용할 수 있는 모델에 대한 자세한 사항은 디지털 카메라의 사용 
설명서 , 카탈로그 또는 웹사이트를 참조하십시오 .

부속품을 점검하고 확인하십시오 .

1 셔터 버튼 (잠금 기능 포함 )
2 동영상 버튼
3 연결 케이블용 단자

1 디지털 카메라를 끄십시오 .
2 연결 케이블 플러그 (A)를 셔터 리모콘에 연결하십시오 .
3 연결 케이블 플러그 (B)를 카메라의 [REMOTE] 소켓에 똑바로 꽂

으십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘의 플러그를 완전히 단단하게 꽂지 않으면 카메라를 제대로 
조작하지 못할 수 있습니다 .
•연결 케이블의 길이가 충분하지 않으면 사용하기 전에 연결 케이블 플러
그 (A)를 연장 케이블에 연결하고 , 이 연장 케이블을 셔터 리모콘에 연
결하십시오 .
•부속 연결 케이블 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오 .
•부속 연장 케이블 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오 .
•케이블 부분을 당기면 케이블이 손상될 수 있습니다 . 플러그를 잡고 빼십시오 .
•연장 케이블을 사용할 때 손이나 발이 걸리지 않도록 케이블을 주의해서 
정리하십시오 .

셔터 리모콘을 연결하여 디지털 카메라를 다음과 같이 사용할 수 있습니다 :
– 카메라 흔들림 없이 셔터 버튼 완전히 누르기
– 벌브 촬영 및 연사 촬영 중 셔터 버튼 고정
– 비디오 촬영 시작 /중지
•본 제품에 권장되는 카메라의 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오 .

∫ 사진 촬영 (C)
1 셔터 버튼을 가볍게 반쯤 누르십시오 .
2 셔터 버튼을 완전히 눌러 사진을 촬영하십시오 . (버튼을 끝까지 누

르십시오 .)
∫ 셔터 리모콘의 [LOCK](D)에 대하여
셔터 버튼을 완전히 누른 상태를 유지할 수 있습니다 . 이 기능은 [B](벌브 ) 
또는 연사 모드로 사진을 촬영할 때 효과적입니다 .
•셔터 버튼을 완전히 누른 상태에서 [LOCK](a)쪽으로 미십시오 .
• [LOCK]을 해제하려면 반대쪽으로 미십시오 .

∫ 비디오 촬영하기
1 비디오 촬영 버튼을 눌러 촬영을 시작하십시오 .
2 비디오 촬영 버튼을 다시 눌러 촬영을 중지하십시오 .

촬영을 잠시 쉬는 동안 클립 홀더를 셔터 리모콘의 임시 거치대로 사용할 
수 있습니다 .
•삼각대를 먼저 바닥에 세운 후에 셔터 리모콘을 부착하거나 빼십시오 .

∫ 부착하기 (E)
1 클립 홀더를 삼각대 다리 등에 부착하십시오 .
•두께가 약 15.5 mm ~ 34.5 mm인 삼각대의 다리에 부착할 수 있습니다 .
•클립 홀더가 제자리에 단단히 고정되었는지 확인하십시오 .
2 셔터 리모콘을 화살표 방향으로 삽입한 후 클립 홀더를 부착하십시

오 .
•딸깍하는 소리가 들릴 때까지 셔터 리모콘을 화살표 방향으로 천천히 밀
어 넣으십시오 .

∫ 빼기 (F)
고정된 클립 홀더를 잡고 셔터 리모콘을 화살표 방향으로 빼내
십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘만 잡고 강제로 빼지 마십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘을 사용할 때 클립 홀더에서 빼십시오 .

•본 제품을 사용할 때 연결 케이블과 연장 케이블이 엉키지 않도록 주의하
십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘을 부착한 상태로 디지털 카메라를 휴대하지 마십시오 . 
휴대 시에는 디지털 카메라에서 연결 케이블을 빼십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘를 직사광선이 내리쬐는 차 안이나 욕실과 같이 습한 곳에 두
지 마십시오 .
•클립 홀더를 셔터 리모콘과 디지털 카메라의 조작을 방해하는 곳에 부착
하지 마십시오 .
•클립 홀더는 부착하는 곳의 표면을 손상시킬 수 있습니다 . 그밖에도 , 부
착할 때 손가락이 끼이지 않도록 주의하십시오 .
•셔터 리모콘이 클립 홀더에 부착되어 있을 때 강한 충격을 받지 않게 하
십시오 . 셔터 리모콘이 빠져 오작동을 일으킬 수 있습니다 .
•본 제품을 오랫동안 사용하지 않을 경우에는 보관하기 전에 클립 홀더를 
분리하십시오 .
•본 제품을 사용하는 동안 본 제품 또는 디지털 카메라를 떨어뜨려 발생한 사
고 , 손상 또는 오작동에 대해 Panasonic은 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다 .

使用本產品前請仔細閱讀這些說明，並保留本說明書供日後使用。

∫ 相容的機型
•快門遙控相容於具備 [REMOTE] 接口的 Panasonic 數位相機。

•快門遙控上的錄影按鈕可用於相容的數位相機。相容的機型：DC-S1R、
DC-S1、DC-GH5S¢1、DC-G9¢1、DC-GH5¢2（截至 2019 年 1 月）
¢1 1.2 以上版本、¢2 2.4 以上版本
有關最新韌體資訊，請在下面的支援網站上確認：
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
（僅英文版）
2019 年 1 月（含）之前購買且具備 [REMOTE] 接口的 Panasonic 數位相
機可能無法使用錄影按鈕。有關錄影按鈕適用機型的資訊，請參閱數位相
機的使用說明書、目錄或網站。

請檢查並識別提供的配件。

1 快門按鈕（含鎖定功能）

2 動態影像按鈕
3 連接電纜端子

1 關閉數位相機。
2 將連接電纜插頭（A）連接至快門遙控。
3 將連接電纜插頭（B）平直插入相機上的 [REMOTE] 接口。

•如果快門遙控的插頭未插入到底並固定，可能無法正常操作相機。
•如果連接電纜不夠長，使用前請先將連接電纜插頭（A）連接至延長電纜。
將延長電纜連接至快門遙控。
•請勿使用其他任何連接電纜，只使用提供的連接電纜。
•請勿使用其他任何延長電纜，只使用提供的延長電纜。
•拉動電纜部分可能導致電纜損壞。握住插頭以拔除。
•使用延長電纜時，請小心安排走線，避免纏住手腳。

您可連接快門遙控，以下列方式使用數位相機：

– 完全按下快門按鈕，且不會使相機搖晃
– 操作 B 快門拍攝和連拍期間，用於固定快門按鈕
– 開始 / 停止影片錄影
•請參閱本產品建議適用之相機的使用說明書。

∫ 拍攝圖片（C）
1 輕輕地半按快門按鈕。
2 完全按下快門按鈕進行拍攝。（一直按到底。）

∫ 關於快門遙控上的 [LOCK]（D）
可以一直完全按下快門按鈕。在使用 [B]（B 快門）或連拍模式拍攝時有效。
•完全按下快門按鈕時，往 [LOCK]（a）的方向推。
•往另一個方向推，取消 [LOCK]。

∫ 錄製動態影像
1 按錄影按鈕開始錄影。
2 再按一次錄影按鈕停止錄影。

拍攝期間若要讓手放鬆，可用夾式固定座作為快門遙控的暫時性夾具。
•先將三腳架立在地上，然後安裝或取下快門遙控。

∫ 安裝（E）
1 將夾式固定座安裝到三腳架的腳管上。
•固定座可安裝到寬度約介於 15.5 mm 至 34.5 mm 之間的三腳架腳管的任
何部位上。
•確定夾式固定座已牢牢固定。
2 依箭頭方向插入快門遙控，裝到夾式固定座上。
•將快門遙控慢慢往箭頭方向推入，直到發出喀噠聲為止。

∫ 取下（F）

一手握住夾式固定座，同時將快門遙控往箭頭方向抽出。

•不能光是握住快門遙控然後用力抽出。
•操作快門遙控時，請將快門遙控從夾式固定座上取下。

•使用本產品時，請小心避免連接電纜與延長電纜纏繞在一起。
•攜帶數位相機時，請勿連接快門遙控。 
攜帶數位相機時，請將連接電纜拔下。
•請勿將快門遙控放在受到陽光直射的汽車內或放在浴室等潮濕處。
•安裝夾式固定座時不要安裝在會妨礙快門遙控和數位相機操作的部位。
•安裝夾式固定座的物體表面可能會有所損傷。此外，請注意安裝時不要夾
到手指。
•快門遙控安裝在夾式固定座上時，請勿使其受到強烈撞擊。否則快門遙控
可能會掉下，導致操作不正確。
•長時間不使用本產品時，請先取下夾式固定座，再存放本產品。
•請注意，對於因使用本產品期間摔落本產品或數位相機造成的任何意外、
損失或故障，Panasonic 公司不承擔任何責任。

（對於台灣）

请于使用前仔细阅读操作使用说明书，并将说明
书妥善保管，以备将来使用。

∫ 兼容的机型
•快门遥控与带 [REMOTE]接口的Panasonic数码
相机兼容。

•快门遥控上的视频录制按钮可用于兼容的数码相
机。兼容的机型：DC-S1R、DC-S1、
DC-GH5S¢1、DC-G9¢1、DC-GH5¢2（截至
2019 年 1 月）
¢1版本1.2或更高版本，¢2版本2.4或更高版本
有关最新的固件信息，请查看以下支持网站 :
https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/dsc/
（仅英文）
视频录制按钮可能无法用于配备 [REMOTE] 接口
（在 2019 年 1 月或之前出售）的 Panasonic 数码
相机。有关可使用视频录制按钮的机型的信息，请
参阅数码相机的使用说明书、目录或网站。

请检查并确认提供的附件。

1 快门按钮（带锁定功能）
2 动态影像按钮
3 用于连接电缆的端子

1 关闭数码相机。
2 将连接线插头（A）连接到快门遥控。
3 将连接线插头（B）笔直地插入到相机上的

[REMOTE] 接口中。

•如果快门遥控上的插头未完全牢牢地插入，可能
无法正常操作相机。
•使用前，如果连接线不够长，请将连接线插头（A）
连接到延长线上。将延长线连接到快门遥控。
•请勿使用其他任何电缆，只使用随机提供的连接线。
•请勿使用其他任何电缆，只使用随机提供的延长线。
•拉动电缆部分可能会导致电缆损坏。握住插头将
其拔下。
•使用延长线时，请小心地布线，避免夹到手和脚。

可连接快门遥控以使用数码相机，如下所示 :
–保持相机稳定的情况下完全按下快门按钮
–在 B 门拍摄和连拍拍摄期间固定快门按钮
–开始 / 停止视频录制
•请参阅本产品推荐的相机的使用说明书。

∫ 拍摄图像（C）
1 轻轻用力按下，即可半按快门按钮。
2 完全按下快门按钮进行拍摄。（一直按到

底。）

∫ 关于快门遥控上的 [LOCK]（D）
可以一直完全按下快门按钮。在使用 [B]（B 门）
或连拍模式拍摄时有效。
•完全按下快门按钮的同时，将其滑动到 [LOCK]
（a）侧。
•将其滑动到另一侧，取消 [LOCK]。
∫ 录制视频
1 按下视频录制按钮开始录制。
2 再次按下视频录制按钮停止录制。

暂停录制时，可将固定夹用作快门遥控的临时夹
子。
•首先将三脚架放在地面上，然后安装或取下快门
遥控。

∫ 安装（E）
1 将固定夹安装到三脚架腿等位置
•可将其安装到三脚架腿上厚度约 15.5 mm 到 34.5 mm
之间的任何部位。
•确保固定夹牢牢固定到位。
2 朝箭头指示的方向插入快门遥控，然后安装到

固定夹上。
•朝箭头指示的方向慢慢滑动快门遥控，直至听到
咔哒一声。

∫ 取下（F）

将固定夹固定到位的同时，朝箭头指示的方向拉
出快门遥控。

•请勿单独握住快门遥控强行拉出。
•操作快门遥控时，将其从固定夹上取下。

•在使用本产品时，请注意不要让连接线和延长线
缠在一起。
•请勿在安装着快门遥控的情况下携带数码相机。 
携带时，请从数码相机上拔下连接线。
•请勿将快门遥控放置在阳光直射的汽车内或者浴
室等潮湿的地方。
•请勿将固定夹安装在会阻碍快门遥控和数码相机
操作的位置。
•在安装固定夹的物体上，安装位置表面可能会有
所磨损。另外，安装时小心不要夹到手指。
•快门遥控安装在固定夹上时，请勿使其受到强烈
撞击。否则可能会导致快门遥控脱落，因此而无
法正常使用。
•如果打算长时间不使用本产品，请在存放前取下
固定夹。
•声明：对于在本产品使用期间因本产品或数码相
机掉落而导致的任何事故、损坏或故障，
Panasonic 概不承担任何责任。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

A Accessori in dotazione

1. Comando a distanza otturatore 3. Cavo prolunga
2. Cavo di collegamento 4. Fermaglio

B Nome e funzioni dei componenti

C Collegamento del Comando di scatto a distanza 
alla fotocamera digitale

D Uso del Comando di scatto a distanza

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

D 





1

2

E  

ITALIANO

E Uso del fermaglio

Precauzioni per l’uso

Specifiche
Dimensioni (circa):
(L/A/P)

25,0 mm k 119,8 mm k 14,2 mm
(esclusi i cavi)

Massa: Circa 106 g 
(compresi i cavi ed il fermaglio)

Lunghezza del cavo di 
collegamento:
Lunghezza del cavo prolunga:

Circa 0,8 m 
Circa 2 m 

Temperatura operativa 
consigliata: 0 °C a 40 °C 
Umidità relativa accettabile: 10%RH a 90%RH

Smaltimento di vecchie apparecchiature
Solo per Unione Europea e Nazioni con sistemi di 
raccolta e smaltimento

Questo simbolo sui prodotti, sull’imballaggio e/o sulle 
documentazioni o manuali accompagnanti i prodotti 
indica che i prodotti elettrici, elettronici non devono 
essere smaltiti come rifiuti urbani ma deve essere 
effettuata una raccolta separata.
Per un trattamento adeguato, recupero e riciclaggio di 
vecchi prodotti vi invitiamo a consegnarli agli appositi 
punti di raccolta secondo la legislazione vigente nel 
vostro paese.
Con uno smaltimento corretto, contribuirete a salvare 
importanti risorse e ad evitare i potenziali effetti 

negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambiente.
Per ulteriori informazioni su raccolta e riciclaggio, vi invitiamo a 
contattare il vostro comune.
Lo smaltimento non corretto di questi rifiuti potrebbe comportare 
sanzioni in accordo con la legislazione nazionale.

A Дополнительные принадлежности, которые 
поставляются в комплекте

1. Пульт дистанционного
управления затвором 

3. Удлинительный кабель

2. Соединительный кабель 4. Зажимный держатель

B Названия и функции составных частей

C
Подключение пульта дистанционного 
управления затвором к цифровой 
фотокамере

D Использование пульта дистанционного 
управления затвором

РУССКИЙ ЯЗЫК

E Использование зажимного держателя

Предосторожности при использовании

Технические характеристики
Размеры (прибл.):
(Ш/В/Г)

25,0 мм k 119,8 мм k 14,2 мм
(исключая кабели)

Масса : Прибл. 106 г 
(включая кабели и зажимный держатель)

Длина соединительного 
кабеля:
Длина удлинительного 
кабеля:

Прибл. 0,8 м 

Прибл. 2 м 
Рекомендуемая рабочая 
температура: 0 °C до 40 °C 
Допустимая относительная 
влажность: 10%RH до 90%RH

Название продукции: Пульт дистанционного 
упpавления затвоpа

Страна производства: Китай

Название производителя: Панасоник Корпорэйшн

Юридический адрес: 1006 Кадома, Осака, Япония

Дата изготовления: месяц и год можно узнать по номеру на наклейке.
Пример маркировки: серийный номер 19265k (k — любая цифра 
или буква)
Год: две первые цифры серийного номера (19 s 2019, 20 s 2020, ...)
Номер дня в году: следующие три цифры серийного номера (001 s 1 
января, 002 s 2 января, ...265 s 22 сентябрь, ...365 s 31 декабря)

Дополнительная информация:
Пожалуйста внимательно 
прочитайте инструкцию по 
эксплуатации.

A Приладдя, що постачаються в комплекті

1. Пульт дистанційного
керування затвора 

3. Подовжувальний кабель

2. З’єднувальний кабель 4. Затискач

B Назви та призначення компонентів

C Підключення пульта дистанційного 
керування затвора до цифрової фотокамери

УКРАЇНСЬКА

D Використання пульта дистанційного 
керування затвора

E Використання затискача

Запобіжні заходи щодо використання

Технічні характеристики
Габаритні розміри (прибл.):
(Ш/В/Г)

25,0 мм k 119,8 мм k 14,2 мм
(без кабелів)

Маса : Прибл. 106 г 
(з кабелями та затискачем)

Довжина з’єднувального 
кабелю:
Довжина подовжувального 
кабелю:

Прибл. 0,8 м 

Прибл. 2 м 
Рекомендована робоча 
температура: 0 °C до 40 °C 
Припустимий рівень 
відносної вологості: 10%RH до 90%RH

Назва виробу: Пульт дистанційного керування 
затвора

Країна виробництва: Китай

Виробник: Панасонік Корпорейшн

Адреса виробника: 1006, Оаза Кадома, Кадома-щі, 
Осака 571-8501, Японія

Дата виготовлення: місяць і рік можна дізнатися за допомогою 
номера на етикетці.
Приклад маркування: серійний номер 19265k (k — це будь-яка 
цифра або символ)
Рік: перші дві цифри серійного номера (19s2019, 20s2020, ...)
Номер дня року: наступні три цифри серійного номера (001s1 
січня, 002s2 січня, ...265s22 вересень, ...365s31 листопад)

Додаткова інформація: Просимо уважно прочитати 
інструкції з експлуатації.

A 부속품

1. 셔터 리모콘 3. 연장 케이블
2. 연결 케이블 4. 클립 홀더

B 부품 명칭 및 기능

한국어

C 셔터 리모콘과 디지털 카메라 연결하기

D 셔터 리모콘 사용하기

E 클립 홀더 사용하기

사용상의 주의사항

사양

크기 (대략 ):
(W/H/D)

25.0 mm k 119.8 mm k 14.2 mm
(케이블 제외 )

중량 : 약 106 g (케이블과 클립 홀더 포함 )
연결 케이블 길이 :
연장 케이블 길이 :

약 0.8 m 
약 2 m 

권장 작동 온도 : 0 °C 에서 40 °C 
허용 상대 습도 : 10%RH 에서 90%RH

dF�«WO�
A 提供的配件

1. 快門遙控 3. 延長電纜

2. 連接電纜 4. 夾式固定座

B 元件的名稱及功能

C 連接快門遙控與數位相機

D 使用快門遙控

E 使用夾式固定座

中文 ( 繁體 )

使用時的注意事項

規格

尺寸（大約值）：
（寬 / 長 / 深）

25.0 mm k 119.8 mm k 14.2 mm
（不含電纜）

重量： 約 106 g（含電纜和夾式固定座）

連接電纜長度：
延長電纜長度：

約 0.8 m
約 2 m

建議的工作溫度： 0°C 至 40°C
允許的相對濕度： 10%RH 至 90%RH

A 提供的附件

1. 快门遥控 3. 延长线

2. 连接线 4. 夹式支架

B 元件的名称及功能

C 连接快门遥控和数码相机

D 使用快门遥控

E 使用固定夹

中文 ( 简体 )

使用时的注意事项

规格

尺寸（近似值）:
（宽 / 长 / 深）

25.0 mm k 119.8 mm k 14.2 mm
（不包括电缆）

质量 : 约 106 g
（包括电缆和固定架）

连接线的长度 :
延长线的长度 :

约 0.8 m
约 2 m

建议的工作温度 : 0°C 至 40°C
允许的相对湿度 : 10%RH 至 90%RH

部件
名称

有害物质

铅
（Pb）

汞
（Hg）

镉
（Cd）

六价铬
（Cr （Ⅵ））

多溴
联苯

（PBB）

多溴二苯
醚

（PBDE）
外壳、
构造

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

印刷
基板
组件

k ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

连接
线

k ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

延长
线

k ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

夹式
支架

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

○ : 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含
量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。

k : 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料

中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。
对于表示 “k” 的情况，属于欧盟 RoHS 指令

的豁免项目。

Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com
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